The pro forma financial statements should be relied on only for the limited purpose of presenting what the results of operations and financial
position of the combined businesses of Exelon and NRG might have looked like had the pro forma events taken place at an earlier date. You can
find more information about the pro forma events under the section captioned �The Offer.�

The following pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

1. the accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements;

2. the consolidated financial statements of Exelon for the year ended December 31, 2008 and for the three months ended March 31,
2009 and the notes relating thereto, incorporated herein by reference; and

3. the consolidated financial statements of NRG for the year ended December 31, 2008 and for the three months ended March
31, 2009 and the notes relating thereto, incorporated herein by reference.

71

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

EXELON AND NRG

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data)

Exelon(a) NRG(a)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 4,722 $ 1,658 $ �  $ 6,380
Operating expenses
Purchased power, fuel and operating and maintenance 2,832 874 �  3,706(e)
Depreciation and amortization 436 169 �  605
Taxes other than income 200 �  �  200

Total operating expenses 3,468 1,043 �  4,511

Operating income 1,254 615 �  1,869

Other income and deductions
Interest expense (163) (138) (57) (358)(d)
Interest expense to affiliates, net (24) �  �  (24)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates and investments (8) 22 �  14
Other, net (38) (3) �  (41)

Total other income and deductions (233) (119) (57) (409)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,021 496 (57) 1,460
Income tax expense 310 298 (21) 587(f)

Net income from continuing operations 711 198 (36) 873

Dividends for preferred shares �  14 (14) �  (c)

Income available to common shareholders $ 711 $ 184 $ (22) $ 873

Average shares of common stock outstanding�basic 659 237 (113) 783(c)

Average shares of common stock outstanding�diluted 661 275 (141) 795(c)

Earnings per average common share�basic $ 1.08 $ 0.78 $ 1.11
Earnings per average common share�diluted $ 1.08 $ 0.70 $ 1.10

See accompanying Notes to

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

72

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

EXELON AND NRG

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(in millions, except per share data)

Exelon(b) NRG(b)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues $ 18,859 $ 6,885 $ �  $ 25,744
Operating expenses
Purchased power, fuel and operating and maintenance 11,148 3,963 �  15,111(e)
Depreciation and amortization 1,634 649 �  2,283
Taxes other than income 778 �  �  778

Total operating expenses 13,560 4,612 �  18,172

Operating income 5,299 2,273 �  7,572

Other income and deductions
Interest expense (699) (620) (215) (1,534)(d)
Interest expense to affiliates, net (133) �  �  (133)
Equity in earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates and investments (26) 59 �  33
Other, net (407) 17 �  (390)

Total other income and deductions (1,265) (544) (215) (2,024)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 4,034 1,729 (215) 5,548
Income tax expense 1,317 713 (79) 1,951(f)

Net income from continuing operations 2,717 1,016 (136) 3,597

Dividends for preferred shares �  55 (55) �  (c)

Income available to common shareholders $ 2,717 $ 961 $ (81) $ 3,597

Average shares of common stock outstanding�basic 658 235 (112) 781(c)

Average shares of common stock outstanding�diluted 662 275 (142) 795(c)

Earnings per average common share�basic $ 4.13 $ 4.09 $ 4.61
Earnings per average common share�diluted $ 4.10 $ 3.66 $ 4.54

See accompanying Notes to

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

73

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

EXELON AND NRG

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2009

(in millions)

Exelon(h) NRG(h)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,149 $ 1,188 $ (808) $ 2,529(i)
Funds deposited by counterparties �  1,275 �  1,275
Restricted cash and investments 52 17 �  69
Accounts receivable, net 2,185 399 �  2,584
Mark-to-market derivative assets 618 3,862 �  4,480
Inventories, net 699 488 �  1,187
Other 640 436 376 1,452(i)

Total current assets 6,343 7,665 (432) 13,576

Property, plant and equipment, net 25,928 11,544 �  37,472
Deferred debits and other assets
Regulatory assets 5,676 �  �  5,676
Nuclear decommissioning trust funds 5,300 286 �  5,586
Investments 675 �  �  675
Investments in affiliates 38 494 �  532
Goodwill 2,625 1,718 (262) 4,081(j)
Intangible assets, net of amortization �  815 �  815
Notes receivable and capital lease, less current portion �  403 �  403
Mark-to-market derivative assets 819 1,148 �  1,967
Other 1,459 125 53 1,637(i)

Total deferred debits and other assets 16,592 4,989 (209) 21,372

Total assets $ 48,863 $ 24,198 $ (641) $ 72,420

See accompanying Notes to

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

74

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

EXELON AND NRG

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

At March 31, 2009

(in millions)

Exelon(h) NRG(h)
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings $ 207 $ �  $ �  $ 207
Long-term debt due within one year 13 263 (176) 100(k)
Long-term debt to PECO Energy Transition Trust due within one year 551 �  �  551
Accounts payable 1,121 358 �  1,479
Mark-to-market derivative liabilities 433 3,000 �  3,433
Accrued expenses 1,177 269 �  1,446
Deferred income taxes 266 418 �  684
Other 598 1,277 �  1,875

Total current liabilities 4,366 5,585 (176) 9,775

Long-term debt 11,599 7,685 223 19,507(k)
Long-term debt to PECO Energy Transition Trust 404 �  �  404
Long-term debt to other financing trusts 390 �  �  390
Deferred credits and other liabilities
Deferred income taxes and unamortized investment tax credits 5,051 1,303 �  6,354
Asset retirement obligations 3,787 288 �  4,075
Pension obligations 4,157 �  �  4,157
Non-pension postretirement benefits obligations 2,152 �  �  2,152
Spent nuclear fuel obligation 1,016 �  �  1,016
Regulatory liabilities 2,364 �  �  2,364
Mark-to-market derivative liabilities 73 420 �  493
Out-of-market contracts �  271 �  271
Nuclear decommissioning trust liability �  195 �  195
Other 1,405 737 �  2,142

Total deferred credits and other liabilities 20,005 3,214 �  23,219

Total liabilities 36,764 16,484 47 53,295

Commitments and contingencies �
3.625% convertible perpetual preferred stock (at liquidation value, net of
issuance costs) �  247 (247) �  (c)
Mandatory redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary �  �  406 406
Equity
Shareholders� equity
Common stock 8,845 3 6,739 15,587 (l)
Treasury stock, at cost (2,338) (532) 532 (2,338)(l)
Retained earnings 7,185 2,607 (2,736) 7,056 (l)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net (1,680) 466 (466) (1,680)(l)
Preferred stock (at liquidation value, net of issuance costs) �  406 (406) �   (l)
Additional paid in capital �  4,510 (4,510) �   (l)

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Total shareholders� equity 12,012 7,460 (847) 18,625

Preferred securities of subsidiary 87 �  �  87
Noncontrolling interest of consolidated subsidiaries �  7 �  7

Total equity 12,099 7,467 (847) 18,719

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 48,863 $ 24,198 $ (641) $ 72,420

See accompanying Notes to

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Financial Statements,

which are an integral part of these statements.

75

Edgar Filing: EXELON CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations (�pro forma statement of operations�) for the three
months ended March 31, 2009 and for the year ended December 31, 2008 give effect to the proposed acquisition as if it had occurred on